

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
ANTHONY MORANGELLI, FRANK ERCOLE,	:	
JASON CASTILLO, STEVE MCMAHON,	:	
EVENS SAINT JUSTE, JEFFREY GORMAN,	:	
TERRY LOETSCHER, JAMES SABAS, FRANK	:	10 Civ. 0876 (BMC)
POCZOK, STEVEN HESS, FRITZ JEUDY,	:	
ALAN KENNEDY, LAWRENCE RICHARDSON,	:	
SHILO CAIN, DINO BRANCO, FREDERICK	:	
WIGGINS, DANIEL HODGES, JR., JAMES	:	<u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u>
HARRIS, BRYON E. FRAZIER-SMITH and	:	
LEVOID BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of:	:	
all others similarly situated,	:	
	Plaintiffs,	:
		:
	v.	:
		:
CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER	:	
SERVICES COMPANY,	:	
		:
	Defendants.	:
<hr/>		X

Defendants' Memorandum of Law in Support of their  
Motion for Summary Judgment and/or  
Decertification of the Class and Collective Actions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Procedural History and Facts Common to All Claims.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Certification of the FLSA Collective Action .....	4
II. Certification of the State Class Actions.....	5
III. Plaintiffs’ Responses to Defendants’ Contentions Interrogatories.....	8
IV. RRSC’S Policies.....	11
Argument .....	13
I. The Governing Legal Principles .....	13
II. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted on Plaintiffs’ California, Indiana and Hawaii Claims .....	15
A. Claims of California Technicians .....	15
1. All Members of the California Class Employed on or Before May 19, 2008 Have Released All Claims Arising on or Before August 6, 2008.....	16
2. Plaintiffs’ Business Expense Claim in California Should be Dismissed for Periods After January 14, 2008 .....	18
3. Plaintiffs’ California Illegal Deduction Claim Should be Dismissed for Periods After January 14, 2008 .....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Business Expense and Uncompensated Hours Claims are Barred Under Indiana Law .....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Business Expense and Uncompensated Hours Claims are Barred Under Hawaii Law .....	20
III. Plaintiffs’ Uncompensated Hours Claim Should be Dismissed or Decertified .....	21
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove their Time-Shaving Claims on a Nationwide or Statewide Basis .....	22

1.	The FLSA Collective Action Should be Decertified Because No Nationwide Conclusions About Liability Can Be Drawn from the Record.....	22
2.	Similarly, No Statewide Conclusions About Liability on Plaintiffs’ Time-Shaving Claim Can Be Drawn in the Class States.....	26
3.	Plaintiffs’ Time-Shaving Claims Require a Highly Individualized Analysis.....	29
	(a) Numerous Entries on Exhibit A Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Time-Shaving Claims .....	31
	(b) Numerous Entries on Exhibit A2 Do Not Support Plaintiffs Time-Shaving Claim.....	35
4.	The Colorado, Florida, Indiana and Washington Time-Shaving Claims and Claims of Certain Individuals Should be Dismissed or Decertified.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prove their Turn-in Claims on Either a Nationwide or Statewide Basis .....	40
	1. The FLSA Collective Action Should Be Decertified Because No Nationwide Conclusions About Liability on Plaintiffs’ Turn-in Claim Can Be Drawn from the Record.....	40
	2. Exhibit B Demonstrates that it is Impossible to Draw Any Statewide Conclusions About Liability on Plaintiffs’ Turn-in Claims .....	41
	3. Plaintiffs’ Turn-in Claims Require an Individualized Analysis .....	42
	4. The California, Hawaii, and Minnesota Turn-In Claims and Claims of Certain Individuals Should be Dismissed or Decertified .....	45
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Business Expense Claims Should be Dismissed or Decertified .....	46
	A. The FLSA Collective Action Should Be Decertified Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove their Business Expense Claim on a Nationwide Basis .....	46
	B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove their Business Expense Claims on a Statewide Basis .....	47
	C. Plaintiffs’ Business Expense Claims Should Be Decertified Because They Require an Individualized Inquiry .....	48
V.	Plaintiffs’ Illegal Deduction Claims Should be Dismissed.....	51

A.	Defendants Have Not Made Illegal Deductions from Wages Because Plaintiffs' Commission Payments are Advances, Not Earned Wages, or the Claims Are Otherwise Not Viable .....	53
B.	The Commission Adjustments for Call-Backs are Permissible Under Connecticut, Illinois, Minnesota, and North Carolina Law Because Plaintiffs Authorized them in Writing.....	65
C.	If the Illegal Deduction Claims Are Not Dismissed, They Should be Decertified.....	69
VI.	The FLSA Collective Action Should be Decertified to Conform with the Scope of the State Class Claims.....	69
VII.	Summary Judgment Should be Granted Dismissing All Claims Against Chemed Because it was and is Not Plaintiffs' Employer.....	71
	Conclusion .....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV00352 AGF, 2011 WL 839636 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011).....	71 n.24
<i>Baas v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 07-03108 JSW, 2008 WL 5273724 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	38
<i>Backman v. Northwest Publ’g Center</i> , 147 Wash. App. 791 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) .....	64
<i>Bailey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. IP 00-1398-C-B/S, 2001 WL 1155149 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2001) .....	20
<i>Barnes v. Van Schaack Mortg.</i> , 787 P.2d 207 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	58
<i>Barone v. Safway Steel Products, Inc.</i> , No. Cv-03-4258 (FB), 2005 WL 2009882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005) .....	15
<i>Bates v. Smuggler’s Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-136-FTM-29DNF, 2010 WL 3293347 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2010) .....	72 n.24
<i>Bentley v. Verizon Business Global, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9590 (DC), 2010 WL 1223575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	20 n.8, 40, 46
<i>Burch v. Qwest Communications Int’l, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	25
<i>Darrow v. WKRP Management, LLC</i> , No. 90-cv-01613-CMA-BNB, 2011 WL 2174496 (D. Colo. June 3, 2011) .....	50
<i>Davis v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , No. 08-0052500525 HG-BMK, 20011 WL 3199685 (D. Haw. Aug. 26, 2011) .....	71 n.24
<i>Doucoure v. Matlyn Food, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	5 n.2
<i>Doyel v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-1198 CAS, 2010 WL 3199685 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2010) .....	38
<i>Dreyfuss v. eTelecare Global Solutions-US, Inc.</i> , No. 08 CIV.1115(RJS), 2010 WL 4058143 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	62
<i>Franks v. MKM Oil, Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 13, 2010 WL 3613983 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2010) .....	67

*Glass v. IDS Fin. Serv., Inc.*,  
778 F. Supp. 1029 (D. Minn. 1991).....59, 60

*Gonzalez v. HCA, Inc.*,  
No. 3:10-00577, 2011 WL 3793651 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 25, 2011).....73

*Gorey v. Manheim Serv. Corp.*,  
788 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....71, 73

*Graff v. Enodis Corp.*,  
No. 02 CIV. 5922 (JSR), 2003 WL 1702026 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2003) .....62

*Gray v. Empire Gas, Inc.*,  
679 P.2d 610 (Colo. App. 1984).....58

*Gress v. Fabcon, Inc.*,  
826 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....59

*Haines & Co., Inc. v. Stewart*,  
No. 200 DCA 00138, 2001 WL 166465 (Ohio App. 5 Dist. Feb. 5, 2001).....63, 64

*Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l Inc.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 3043 (JGK), 2010 WL 5297221 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2010).....71 n.24

*Helmuth v. Distance Learning Sys. Ind.*,  
837 N.E. 2d 1085 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....59

*Henwood v. Unisource Worldwide, Inc.*,  
No. 3:01CV0996 (AWT), 2006 WL 2799589 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2006) .....57

*Herman v. RSR Security Serv. Lts.*,  
172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....71, 73

*Hull v. Paige Temporary, Inc.*,  
No. 04 C 5129, 2005 WL 3095527 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2005).....58

*In re Citigroup, Inc., Capital Accumulation Plan Litig.*,  
652 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2011).....58

*In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.*,  
490 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Nev. 2007).....21

*International Total Serv., Inc. v. Glubiak*,  
No. 71927, 1998 WL 57123 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 12, 1998) .....64

*J.S. v. Attica Central Schools*,  
No 00-CV-513S, 2011 WL 4498369 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....15

*Jankousky v. N. Fork Bancorporation, Inc.*,  
 08 CIV. 1858 PAC, 2011 WL 1118602 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2011) .....62

*Jean-Louis v. Metropolitan Cable Comm., Inc.*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 6831 (RJH), 2011 WL 4530334 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011) .....71

*Johnson v. TGF Precision Haircutters, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. A. H-03-3641, 2005 WL 1994286 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2005) .....25

*Kahnke Bros., Inc. v. Darnall*,  
 346 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. App. 1984).....68

*Karavish v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
 3:09-CV-935 JCH, 2011 WL 3924182 (D. Conn. Sept. 7, 2011) .....57

*Kelley v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.*,  
 520 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Conn. 2007).....57

*Kemp v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.*,  
 C-09-4683 MHP, 2010 WL 4698490 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2010) .....56

*Kim v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
 856 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....67

*Knapp v. City of Markham*,  
 No. 10 C 03450, 2011 WL 3489788 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2011).....71 n.24

*Koehl v. Verio, Inc.*,  
 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 749 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....56

*Lee v. Vance Exec. Protection, Inc.*,  
 7 Fed. App’x. 160 (4th Cir. 2001) .....5 n.2

*Leone v. Tyco Electronics Corp.*,  
 407 Fed. App’x. 749 (4th Cir. 2011) .....63

*Lower v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,  
 494 F. Supp. 2d 770 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....64

*Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride Inc.*,  
 737 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....25

*Luna v. Del Monte Fresh Produce (Southeast)*,  
 1:06CV-2000-JEC, 2008 WL 754452 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2008).....73

*Martin v. Clear Channel Television, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. 00-753 (MJD)(JGL), 2001 WL 1636488 (D. Minn. July 16, 2001) .....60

*McBroom v. Winthrop Res. Corp.*,  
41 Fed. Appx. 118 (9th Cir. 2002).....64

*McKeithan v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
No. 1:08CV374, 2008 WL 5083804 (M.D.N.C. 2008) .....63

*Mendez v. Radec Corp.*,  
260 F.R.D. 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

*Miller v. Colorcraft Printing Co., Inc.*,  
No. 3:03 CV 51-T, 2003 WL 22717592 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 16, 2003) .....72 n.24

*Mitchell v. Abercrombie & Fitch, Co.*,  
428 F. Supp. 2d 725 (S.D. Ohio 2006), .....72 n.24

*Monaco v. Stone*,  
187 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....15

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....14

*Mytych v. May Dept. Stores Co.*,  
793 A.2d 1068 (Conn. 2002) .....57

*Narron v. Hardee Food Sys., Inc.*,  
75 N.C. App. 579 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985) .....63

*Neal v. E. Controls, Inc.*,  
No. A-4304-06T1, 2008 WL 706853 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 18, 2008).....61

*Newman v. RCN Telecom Services Inc.*,  
238 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....19 n.8, 40

*Nichols v. Waterfield Fin. Corp.*  
62 Ohio App. 3d 717 (1989).....64

*O’Neal v. Niscayah, Inc.*,  
No. Civ. 10-4434, 2011 WL 381768 (D. Minn. Feb. 01, 2011).....60

*Oja v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*,  
458 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....60

*Ortiz v. Paramo*,  
No. 06-3062, 2008 WL 4378373 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2008).....72 n.24

*Pachter v. Bernard Hodes Group Inc.*,  
10 N.Y.3d 609, 891 N.E.2d 279 (2008).....62



*Parker v. Schilli Transp.*,  
686 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....20

*Petitt v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*,  
153 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....40

*Proctor v. Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D. 278 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....14, 25

*Radford v. Telekenex, Inc.*,  
No. C10-812RAJ, 2011 WL 3563383 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2011).....71 n.24

*Rivera v. Brickman Group, Ltd.*,  
Civ. No. 05-1518, 2008 WL 81570 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2008).....51

*Rudolph v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.*,  
No. 09 C 428, 2009 WL 2632195 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2009).....58

*Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....40

*Sparrow v. Mills Auto Enterprises, Inc.*,  
No. A11-18, 2011 WL 3557850 (Minn. App. Aug. 15, 2011).....67

*Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Commc 'ns*,  
24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 351 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....56, 57

*Tran v. Tran*,  
860 F. Supp. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....33, 44

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....28 n.10

*Wass v. NPC Int'l, Inc.*,  
688 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2010).....50

*Weems v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
289 Conn. 769 (2008) .....67

*Whitehead v. Sparrow Enter., Inc.*,  
605 S.E.2d 234 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....68

*Zajkowski v. RCI Entertainment (Minnesota), Inc.*,  
No. 27 CV 07-26436, 2009 WL 3815377 (D. Minn. Jul. 31, 2009).....72 n.24

*Zhong v. August August Corp.*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....33, 44

*Zivali v. AT & T Mobility, LLC*,  
 784 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 14, 24-25

STATUTES

1998 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 158 .....21

820 Ill. Comp. Stat.....58, 67

29 U.S.C. § 206 .....21

29 U.S.C. § 207.....21

29 U.S.C § 256(a) & (b).....5 n.2

Cal. Lab. Code § 200 .....55

Cal. Lab. Code § 221 .....55

Cal. Lab. Code § 2802 .....55

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-101(8)(a)(I) & (II).....58

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-71e(2) .....66

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-1 .....21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-2 .....21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 387-3 .....21

Ind. Code Ann. § 22-2-2-3 .....20

Minn. Stat. § 177.24.....59

Minn. Stat. § 181.79.....59, 67, 68

Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 8 § 30-4.05(3) .....61

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.2(16).....62

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.8(1)(2) .....68

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.4.....61

N.Y. Lab. Law § 193(1).....62

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.15.....63

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.19.....63

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.20.....63  
Pub. L. No. 106-202, 114 Stat. 308 (2000).....21  
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.010.....64

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 531.32 .....51  
29 C.F.R. § 778.217 .....49, 51
